

2015-112

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

IN RE POSCO AND POSCO AMERICA CORP.,
Petitioners.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

BEN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director
Office of International Judicial Assistance
Office of Foreign Litigation

/s/ Ada E. Bosque
ADA E. BOSQUE
Senior Litigation Counsel
Office of International Judicial Assistance
Office of Foreign Litigation
Post Office Box 14360
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Telephone: (202) 514-6700

April 22, 2015

Attorneys for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 I. Nature Of The Case.....2

 II. Statement Of The Relevant Facts And Course Of Proceedings
 Below.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

 I. Whether, in light of the Supreme Court’s decision in *Intel*,
 28 U.S.C. § 1782 provides the exclusive means for securing
 documents for use in a foreign proceeding in the circumstances
 of this case5

 II. Whether 28 U.S.C. § 1782 in all circumstances provides the
 “exclusive” means for “securing documents from another party
 for use in a foreign proceeding” when such documents have
 already been obtained in the course of discovery12

CONCLUSION.....19

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

BRIEF FORMAT CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle, Washington</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924).....	15
<i>Astra Aktiebolag v. Andrx Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	5
<i>AT&T Co. v. Grady</i> , 594 F.2d 594 (7th Cir. 1978)	6
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 113 F.R.D. 86 (D.N.J. 1986).....	6
<i>Dove v. Atlantic Capitol Corp.</i> , 963 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1992).....	6, 7
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 7
<i>In re Application of the Pacific Railway Commission</i> , 32 F. 241 (1887).....	9
<i>In re Commissioner’s Subpoenas</i> , 325 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>In re Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer Antitrust Litigation</i> , 255 F.R.D. 308 (D. Conn. 2009)	7
<i>In re Global Power Equip. Grp. Inc.</i> , 418 B.R. 833 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009).....	18
<i>In re Jenoptik AG</i> , 109 F.3d 721 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>In re Kolon Industries Inc.</i> , 479 F. App’x 483 (4th Cir. 2012)	7, 9

In re Letter Rogatory from the Justice Court, District of Montreal, Canada,
 523 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1975)16

In re Upjohn Co. Antipiotic Cleoncin Pdts. Liability Litigation,
 81 F.R.D. 482 (E.D. Mich. 1979)7

Infineo Tech. AG v. Green Power Tech. Ltd.,
 247 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 11, 12

Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.,
 542 U.S. 241 (2004)..... *passim*

Int’l Equity Investments, Inc. v. Opportunity Equity Partners Ltd.,
 2010 WL 779314 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2010)8

Invista North America S.A.R.L. v. M&G USA Corp.,
 2013 WL 1867345 (D. Del. Mar. 28, 2013) 11, 12

Jepson, Inc. v. Makita Electric Works, Ltd. et al.,
 30 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 1995)6, 7

Johnson Foils, Inc. v. Huyck Corp.,
 61 F.R.D. 405 (N.D.N.Y. 1973).....6, 7

Largan Precision Co., Ltd. v. Fujinon Corp.,
 2011 WL 1226040 (N.D. Ca. Mar. 31, 2011).....7

Linerboard Antitrust Litigation,
 333 F.Supp.2d 333 (E.D. Pa. 2004)8

National Polymer Products, Inc. v. Borg-Warner Corp.,
 641 F.2d 418 (6th Cir. 1981)6

Nelson v. United States,
 17 F. Cas. 1340 (1816).....14

Oracle Corp. v. SAP AG,
 2010 WL 545842 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2010) 11, 12

Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg,
23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994).....3

Patterson v. Ford Motor Co.,
85 F.R.D. 152 (W.D. Tx. 1980).....7

Public Citizen v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988).....6

Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.,
134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014).....8

Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants,
959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992)18

Rogatory Commissions,
7 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 56 (1855).....14

Schindler Elevator Corp. v. Otis Elevator Co.,
657 F. Supp. 2d 525 (D.N.J. 2009).....18

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20 (1984).....6

Societe Int’l Pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A. v. Rogers,
357 U.S. 197 (1958).....18

*Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale And Société De Construction D’avions
De Tourisme v. United States District Court For The Southern District Of Iowa*,
482 U.S. 522 (1987).....8, 17

United States v. Reagan,
453 F.2d 165 (6th Cir. 1971)9

United States v. The Peggy,
5 U.S. 103 (1801).....15

United States v. Villegas,
2012 WL 2395168 (E.D.N.C. June 25, 2012)6

Via Vadis Controlling GMBH v. Skype, Inc.,
2013 WL 646236 (D. Del. Feb. 21, 2013).....16

Wutz v. Bank of China Ltd.,
910 F.Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 46..... 15, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78u.....16
18 U.S.C. § 3512..... 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1781 *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 1782 *passim*

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 0.491

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 6, 9, 10
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.....1

2015-112
